

CORPORATE UPDATE

AIM: ALL, ASX: A11, OTCQX: ALLIF



Tel: +61 2 8072 0640

Tel: +44 (0)20 3470 0470

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7523 4500

Form 604 - Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

Atlantic Lithium Limited (AIM: ALL, ASX: A11, OTC: ALLIF, "Atlantic Lithium" or the "Company"), the funded African-focussed lithium exploration and development company targeting to deliver Ghana's first lithium mine, wishes to advise that the Company has received the following Form 604 - Notice of change of interests of substantial holder. Assore International Holdings Limited ("Assore") voting rights now sit at 25.06% of the issued capital of the Company.

Commenting, Neil Herbert, Executive Chairman of Atlantic Lithium, said:

"We welcome the further investment by Assore showing their commitment to the Company, and indeed their active involvement and support in developing Ghana's first lithium mine."

For any further information, please contact:

Atlantic Lithium Limited

Neil Herbert (Chairperson)

Amanda Harsas (Finance Director and Company Secretary)

www.atlanticlithium.com.au

atlantic@yellowjerseypr.com

SP Angel Corporate Finance LLP

Nominated Adviser
Jeff Keating
Charlie Bouverat

Canaccord Genuity Limited

Joint Company Broker Raj Khatri James Asensio Harry Rees

Atlantic Lithium Limited ACN 127 215 132 AIM: ALL, ASX: A11, OTCQX: ALLIF Registered Address Level 33, Australia Square, 264 George Street, Sydney NSW 2000 Contact
T: +61 2 8072 0640
E: info@atlanticlithium.com.au
W: www.atlanticlithium.com.au



Liberum Capital Limited

Joint Company Broker Scott Mathieson Edward Thomas Kane Collings Tel: +44 (0) 20 3100 2000

Yellow Jersey PR Limited

Henry Wilkinson Dominic Barretto James Lingfield Tel: +44 (0)20 3004 9512

Notes to Editors:

About Atlantic Lithium

www.atlanticlithium.com.au

Atlantic Lithium (formerly "IronRidge Resources") is an AIM and ASX-listed lithium exploration and development company advancing a portfolio of lithium projects and licenses in Ghana and Côte d'Ivoire through to production.

The Company's flagship project, the Ewoyaa Project in Ghana, is a significant lithium spodumene pegmatite discovery on track to become Ghana's first lithium producing mine. The Company signed a funding agreement with Piedmont Lithium Inc. for US\$103m towards the development of the Ewoyaa Project. Based on the Pre-Feasibility Study, the Ewoyaa Project has indicated Life of Mine revenues exceeding US\$4.84bn, producing a spodumene concentrate via simple gravity only process flowsheet.

Atlantic Lithium holds 560km² & 774km² of tenure across Ghana and Côte d'Ivoire respectively, comprising significantly under-explored, highly prospective licenses.

Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

o	Company	/ Name/Scheme	Atlantic Lithium Limited

ACN/ARSN ACN 127 215 132

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Name Assore International Holdings Limited

ACN/ARSN (if applicable)

There was a change in the interests of the

substantial holder on 16/11/2022
The previous notice was given to the company on 13/04/2022

The previous notice was dated 13/04/2022

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Class of accurities (4)	Previous notice		Present notice	
Class of securities (4)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)
Ordinary shares	137,228,994	22.65%	151,810,235	25.06%

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
116/11/2022	Assore International Holdings Limited	Registered Holder	11-BP h /8/ 5h8	Ordinary Shares 14,581,241	2.41%

4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
IInternational	Holdings Limited	Assore International Holdings Limited	Redistered Holder	Ordinary Shares 151,810,235	25.06%
_					

5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
Not Applicable	

6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
Assore International Holdings Limited	5 Charlecote Mews, Staple Gardens, Winchester, SO23 8GL, United Kingdom

Signature

print name	Patrick Sacco	capacity	Managing Director Assore International Holdings Limited
sign here		date	

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (6) Include details of:
 - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included on any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.